

No. 18,535

In the

United States Court of Appeals

*For the Ninth Circuit*

---

ANTOINETTE BORNHOLDT, et al.,  
*Appellants,*

vs.

SOUTHERN PACIFIC COMPANY, a corpora-  
tion, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

Brief for Appellee  
Southern Pacific Company

---

**FILED**

SEP 27 1963

RANDOLPH KARR  
ROY JEROME

65 Market Street  
San Francisco 5, California

*Attorneys for Appellee  
Southern Pacific Company*

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Supplemental Statement of the Case.....	1
Reply to Appellants' Specifications of Errors.....	3
Argument .....	10
I. Appellee Has Not Ceased to Occupy the Premises in Question for Railroad Purposes.....	10
A. The Capwell lease was subject to termination during the initial five-year term thereof by appellee or by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California in the event use of the property was required for service to the patrons of appellee and thereafter upon thirty days' notice by appellee for any reason whatsoever .....	10
1. The Capwell lease is subject to California law.....	11
2. The Capwell lease is subject to the provisions of Section 851 of the Public Utilities Code and to General Order No. 69 of the Public Utilities Commission issued thereunder .....	12
B. The trial court correctly determined appellee did not cease to occupy the premises in question for railroad purposes .....	12
C. Analysis of the clause "cease to occupy said premises for railroad purposes" clearly indicates, as the trial court found, that there has been no breach of the provisions contained in the August 6, 1890 deed.....	22
1. Cease .....	23
2. Railroad purposes .....	24
3. Occupy .....	26
4. Said premises .....	27
D. The holding in the case of McDougall v. Palo Alto School District, 212 Adv. Cal. App. 420 (1963), discussed on pages 34 and 35 of appellants' opening brief, is not inconsistent with the trial court's findings in this case.....	32

	Page
II. Appellants are not the owners of the parcel in question and they are not entitled to maintain this action.....	33
A. The appellants are not the owners of Parcel One described in the First Amended Complaint.....	33
B. Appellants and their predecessors in interest have conveyed to others the land adjacent to the depot grounds by deeds in which the property description "called" the "railroad right of way".....	34
III. The "Law Abhors Forfeiture" and the Deed in Question is to be construed so as not to cause a forfeiture if at all possible .....	42
IV. The Findings of the trial court shall not be set aside unless clearly erroneous .....	44
Conclusion .....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	Pages
Alexander v. Title Ins. & Trust Co., 48 Cal. App. 2d 488, 119 P.2d 992 .....	35, 40
American National Bank & Trust Co. v. U. S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co., 7 F. Supp. 578.....	6, 11
Anderson v. Citizens Savings & Trust Co., 185 Cal. 386, 197 Pac. 113 .....	35, 36, 39
Atlantic Coast Line R.R. v. Sweat, 177 Ga. 698, 171 S.E. 123....	30
Ballard v. MacCallum, 15 Cal. 2d 439, 101 P.2d 692.....	44
Ballerina v. Schlage Lock Co., 100 Cal. App. 2d 859, 226 P.2d 771 .....	6
Behlow v. Southern Pac. R.R., 130 Cal. 16, 62 P.2d 295.....	13, 14
Bolling v. Petersburg, 8 Leigh (35 Va.) 224.....	31, 32
Bond v. Texas and Pacific Ry., 160 So. 406.....	26
Boney v. Cornwell, 109 S.E. 271.....	35, 36
Brant v. Bigler, 92 Cal. App. 730, 208 P.2d 47.....	44
Broderick v. Tyler, 187 S.W. 2d 476.....	35
Brown v. Baehelder, 214 Cal. 753, 7 P.2d 1027.....	35, 36, 39
Brown v. Ferndon, 5 Cal. 2d 226, 54 P.2d 712.....	6
Canal Oil Co. v. National Oil Co., 19 Cal. App. 2d 524, 66 P. 2d 197 .....	39
Carlsen v. Carter, 36 N.E. 2d 740, 137 A.L.R. 639.....	16
Center Bridge Co. v. Wheeler & Howes Co., 86 Atl. 11.....	35
Church v. Stiles, 10 Atl. 674.....	35
City of Glendora v. Faus, 148 Cal. App. 2d 920, 307 P.2d 976 .....	13, 14
City of Long Beach v. Marshall, 11 Cal. 2d 609, 82 P.2d 362....	16
City of Long Beach v. Pacific Electric Ry., 44 Cal. 2d 599, 283 P.2d 1036 .....	25, 26
City of Santa Monica v. Jones, 104 Cal. App. 2d 463, 232 P. 2d 55 .....	15, 17
Connolly v. Des Moines and Central Iowa Ry., 68 N.W. 2d 320	26
Connor v. Lowery, 94 Cal. App. 323.....	43
Davis v. Skipper, 83 S.W. 2d 318.....	16
East Side Canal & Irrigation Co. and Stevenson Water District, 41 C.R.C. 789 .....	7
Eureka Real Est. & Inv. Co. v. Southern Real E. & F. Co., 200 S.W. 2d 328.....	35

	Pages
Ferris v. Coover, 10 Cal. 589.....	34
Foley v. Eules, 214 Cal. 506, 6 P.2d 956.....	28
Goodman v. Southern Pac. Co., 143 Cal. App. 2d 424, 299 P. 2d 321 .....	13, 20, 21, 42
Grand Trunk R.R. v. Richardson, 91 U.S. 454, 23 L.Ed. 356....	25
Grillo v. Maryland, 120 A.2d 384, 209 Md. 154.....	27
Gurney v. Minneapolis Union Elevator Co., 63 Minn. 70, 65 N.W. 136, 30 L.R.A. 534.....	25
Guzman v. Pichirilo, 369 U.S. 698.....	45
Hannah v. Southern Pac. R.R., 48 Cal. App. 517, 192 Pac. 304 .....	13, 14
Highland Realty Co. v. City of San Rafael, 46 Cal. 2d 669, 298 P.2d 15.....	13
Hilton v. Central of Georgia Ry., 92 S.E. 642.....	16
Home Real Estate Co. v. Los Angeles Pacific Co., 163 Cal. 710, 126 Pac. 972.....	20
Hosford v. Henry, 107 Cal. App. 2d 765, 238 P.2d 91.....	9
Illinois Central R.R. v. Wathen, 17 Ill. App. 582.....	25
James v. United States, 252 F.2d 687.....	4
Joslin v. State, 146 S.W. 2d 208.....	35
Kittle v. Pfeiffer, 22 Cal. 484.....	38
Kouwenhoven v. New York Rapid Transit Corp., 9 N.Y.S. 2d 629, aff'd, 24 N.E. 2d 485, 25 N.E. 2d 147.....	15, 16
Lawson v. Georgia Southern & F. Ry., 82 S.E. 233.....	16
Lemon v. Los Angeles Terminal Ry., 38 Cal. App. 2d 659, 102 P.2d 387 .....	13
Long Beach v. Payne, 3 Cal. 2d 184, 44 P.2d 305.....	35
Lowe v. Ruhlman, 67 Cal. App. 2d 828, 155 P.2d 671.....	15, 43
Lundgren v. Freeman, 307 F.2d 104.....	10, 11
Machado v. Title Guarantee & Trust Co., 15 Cal. 2d 180, 99 P. 2d 245 .....	39

	Pages
McDougall v. Palo Alto School District, 212 Adv. Cal. App. 420 .....	32
McNeece v. Wood, 204 Cal. 280, 267 Pac. 877.....	44
McPherson v. Empire Gas & Fuel Co., 122 Cal. App. 466, 10 P.2d 146 .....	43
Michaelian v. Elba Land Co., 76 Cal. App. 541.....	43
Michigan Central R.R. v. Bullard, 120 Mich. 416, 79 N.W. 635	25
Milovich v. City of Los Angeles, 42 Cal. App. 2d 364, 108 P. 2d 960 .....	44
Moakley v. Blog, 90 Cal. App. 96, 265 Pac. 548.....	13, 14
New Orleans & Northwestern R.R. v. Morrison, 35 So. 2d 68....	35, 36
O'Brien v. New York, N. H. & H. R.R., 179 N.Y.S. 160.....	18, 19
Obringer v. Minnotte Bros. Co., 42 A.2d 413.....	35, 36
Ocean Shore R.R. v. Spring Valley Water Co., 87 Cal. App. 188, 262 Pac. 53.....	20
Oklahoma City v. Dobbins, 117 P.2d 132.....	35, 36
Parry v. Berkeley Hall School Foundation, 10 Cal. 2d 422, 74 P.2d 738 .....	17
People v. Ines, 90 Cal. App. 2d 495, 203 P.2d 540.....	27
Priddy v. School Dist. No. 78, 219 Pac. 141.....	16
Princeton-Cadora-Glenn Irrigation District, 13 C.R.C. 484.....	7
Pyron v. Blansett, 238 S.W. 2d 636.....	35, 36
Quatman v. McCray, 128 Cal. 285, 60 Pac. 855.....	43, 44
Reclamation District v. Van Loben Sels, 145 Cal. 181, 78 Pac. 638 .....	15
Regular Predestinarian Baptist Church v. Parker, 27 N.E. 2d 522 .....	16
Rieh v. Pappas, 229 F.2d 308.....	4
Richards v. Sellers, 104 Cal. App. 30, 285 Pac. 391.....	27
Rio Bravo Oil Co. v. Weed, 50 S.W. 2d 1080, cert. denied, 288 U.S. 603 .....	35, 38
Rosecrans v. Pacific Electric Ry., 21 Cal. 2d 602, 134 P.2d 245	13
Roxana Petroleum Corp. v. Sutter, 28 F.2d 159.....	35, 36, 38
Rubel v. Peckham, 94 Cal. App. 2d 834, 211 P.2d 883.....	39

	Pages
San Francisco, A. & S. R.R. v. Caldwell, 31 Cal. 367.....	35
Seott v. Burke, 39 Cal. 2d 388, 247 P.2d 313.....	3
Ser-Bye Corp. v. C. P. & G. Markets, 78 Cal. App. 2d 915, 179 P.2d 342.....	44
Slater v. Shell Oil Co., 39 Cal. App. 2d 535, 103 P.2d 1043.....	9
Smith v. Baker, 95 Cal. App. 2d 877, 214 P.2d 94.....	44
Southern Pacific Co. v. Burr, 86 Cal. 279, 24 Pac. 1032.....	21
Southern Pacific Co. v. Hyatt, 132 Cal. 240, 64 Pac. 272.....	22, 28, 35
Sparrow v. Dixie Leaf Tobacco Co., 61 S.E. 2d 700.....	26
Stevens v. Galveston H. & S. A. Ry., 212 S.W. 639.....	42
Stuart v. Fox, 152 Atl. 413.....	38
Talbot v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co., 14 S.E. 2d 335.....	35, 38
Tamalpais, etc. Co. v. Northwestern Pac. R.R., 73 Cal. App. 2d 917, 167 P.2d 825.....	13, 14, 15, 29, 30
Taylor v. Continental Southern Corp., 131 Cal. App. 2d 267, 280 P.2d 514 .....	16
Thomason v. Ruggles, 69 Cal. 465, 11 Pac. 20.....	23
Townsend v. Allen, 114 Cal. App. 2d 291, 250 P.2d 292.....	35, 40
Traders & General Insurance Co. v. Pacific Employers Insur- ance Co., 130 Cal. App. 2d 158, 278 P.2d 493.....	6
United States v. Gypsum, 333 U.S. 364.....	45
Victoria Hospital Ass'n v. All Persons, 169 Cal. 455, 147 Pac. 124 .....	44
Virginia Ry. v. Avis, 98 S.E. 638.....	31
Weaver v. Howatt, 161 Cal. 77, 118 Pac. 519.....	34
Williams v. McKenzie, 262 S.W. 598.....	16



STATUTES	Pages
Cal. Civ. Code :	
§ 831 .....	38, 39
§ 1069 .....	13, 43
§ 1105 .....	13
§ 1112 .....	38
§ 1442 .....	42
§ 3511 .....	33
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. :	
§ 1957 .....	3
§ 2077 .....	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	11, 44
Public Utilities Code of California, § 851.....	6, 9, 10, 11, 12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
19 Am. Jur., Estates:	
§ 30 .....	16
§ 91 .....	41
44 Am. Jur., Railroads:	
§ 131 .....	25
§ 8 .....	35
11 C.J., Cease, p. 45.....	23
51 C.J., Railroads, § 6.....	35
11 C.J.S., Boundaries, § 45.....	38
14 C.J.S., Cease, p. 58.....	23
31 C.J.S., Estates § 10.....	16
74 C.J.S., Railroads:	
§ 99 .....	24
§ 101 .....	25
2 Cal. Jur. 2d, Adverse Possession, § 13.....	35
31 Cal. Jur. 2d 221.....	8
42 Cal. Jur. 2d, Railroads, § 74.....	43
General Order No. 69, Public Utilities Commission of California .....	7, 8, 10, 11, 12
Thompson on Real Property (Perm. Ed.), § 2104.....	16



No. 18,535
